

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

LAMONS GASKET COMPANY,)	
A DIVISION OF TRIMAS)	
CORPORATION,)	
)	
Employer,)	Case 16 RD-1597
)	
and)	
)	
MICHAEL E. LOPEZ,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
and)	
)	
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND)	
FORESTRY, RUBBER,)	
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,)	
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND)	
SERVICES WORKERS')	
INTERNATIONAL UNION,)	
)	
Union.)	

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE
IN SUPPORT OF EMPLOYER

PETER N. KIRSANOW
Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan & Aronoff LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 2300
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 363-4500
Facsimile: (216) 363-4588
Email: pkirsanow@beneschlaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Coalition for a Democratic Workplace

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

II. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

III. ISSUE PRESENTED 1

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

V. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Right of Employees to Make a Free Choice Concerning Representation Must Not be Subordinated to the Promotion of Labor Stability..... 4

 1. Employee free choice is the essential predicate to labor stability. 4

 2. A secret ballot election conducted by the National Labor Relations Board is the best method for determining employees’ freely chosen collective bargaining representative..... 6

 B. Voluntary recognition pursuant to neutrality/card check agreements should not be accorded bar status equal to that of Board-conducted elections. 8

 C. The *Dana* policy is a rational modification of the *Keller Plastics Eastern* voluntary recognition bar that recognizes the realities of contemporary industrial relations. 11

 D. No compelling reason has emerged since issuance of *Dana* to justify modifying or overturning the decision..... 14

VI. CONCLUSION..... 16

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Beauty Baking Co.</i> , 198 NLRB 327 (1972).....	9
<i>Auciello Iron Works v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	2
<i>City Welding & Mfg. Co.</i> , 191 NLRB 124 (1971).....	9
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System</i> , 125 NLRB 1161 (1959).....	11
<i>Cooper-Hewitt Elec. Co.</i> , 162 NLRB 1148 (1967)	9
<i>Dana Corp.</i> , 351 NLRB 434 (20007)	1
<i>Diamond Walnut Growers v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Evergreen Health Care, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 104 F.3d 867 (6 th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Food Lion v. United Food and Commercial Food Workers Int’l Union</i> , 103 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Holiday Inn of Perrysburg</i> , 243 NLRB 280 (1979) enf’d in part, den. in part, 647 F.2d 692 (6 th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Imco Container Co.</i> , 148 NLRB 312 (1964)	11
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co.</i> , 244 NLRB 407 (1979), enf’d 668 F.2d 767 (4 th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Keller Plastics Eastern, Inc.</i> , 157 NLRB 583 (1966).....	1
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527, 532 (1992)	5
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001).....	6
<i>Lylie Mfg. Co.</i> , 170 NLRB 991 (1968), enf’d, 417 F.2d 192 (10 th Cir. 1969).....	9
<i>Merrill Axle & Wheel Service</i> , 158 NLRB 1113 (1966).....	9
<i>MV Transportation</i> , 337 NLRB 770 (2002)	5
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 575, 602 (1969)	8
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	6
<i>NLRB v. Randall P. Kane, Inc. d/b/a The Catalyst</i> , 581 F.2d 215 (9 th Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Sanford Home For Adults</i> , 669 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Savair Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 270 (1973)	10
<i>Pattern Makers League v. NLRB</i> , 472 U.S. 95, 102-03 (1985)	5
<i>Ray Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	6
<i>Republic Corp.</i> , 260 NLRB 486 (1982); <i>Dresser Industries, Inc.</i> , 248 NLRB 33 (1980).....	11
<i>Rowand Co., Inc.</i> , 210 NLRB 95 (1974)	9
<i>Skyline Distributors v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Stride Rite Corp.</i> , 228 NLRB 383 (1977); <i>American Can Co.</i> , 157 NLRB 167 (1966).....	11
<i>Underground Services Alert of Southern California</i> , 315 NLRB 958 (1994).....	6

Statutes

29 USC § 157.....	4
